Regulations and other Acts

M.O., 2023

Order 2023-02 of the Minister of Transport and Sustainable Mobility dated 8 February 2023

Act respecting off-highway vehicles (chapter V-1.3)

Regulation to amend the Regulation to authorize the operation of certain off-highway vehicles on roads under the management of the Minister of Transport

THE MINISTER OF TRANSPORT AND SUSTAINABLE MOBILITY,

Considering subparagraph 7 of the second paragraph of section 73 of the Act respecting off-highway vehicles (chapter V-1.3), which provides that the Minister of Transport and Sustainable Mobility may, by regulation, determine the off-highway vehicles authorized to be operated on all or part of a road that the Minister is responsible for maintaining;

Considering the seventh paragraph of section 73 of the Act, which provides that such a regulation is not subject to the publication requirement or the date of coming into force set out in sections 8 and 17 of the Regulations Act (chapter R-18.1) and it may come into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*;

CONSIDERING that the Minister of Transport made the Regulation to authorize the operation of certain off-highway vehicles on roads under the management of the Minister of Transport (chapter V-1.3, r. 0.1);

Considering that it is expedient to make the Regulation;

ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

The Regulation to amend the Regulation to authorize the operation of certain off-highway vehicles on roads under the management of the Minister of Transport, attached to this Order, is hereby made.

Québec, 8 February 2023

Geneviève Guilbault Minister of Transport and Sustainable Mobility

Regulation to authorize the operation of certain off-highway vehicles on roads under the management of the Minister of Transport

Act respecting off-highway vehicles (chapter V-1.3, s. 73, 2nd par., subpar. 7)

- **1.** The Regulation to authorize the operation of certain off-highway vehicles on roads under the management of the Minister of Transport (chapter V-1.3, r. 0.1) is amended in section 1 by adding the following:
- "(11) in Ville d'East Angus (41060), on part of route 214 (214-01-010-000C), from chaining 0 + 720 over a distance of 1,500 m to chaining 2 + 220."
- **2.** This Regulation comes into force on the date of its publication in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*.

106125